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’ M ISS I O N AGENDA ITEM & RECOMMENDATION
o/ SUMMARY

R

MEETING DATE:  November 05, 2025
PRESENTED BY: Xavier Cervantes, Director of Planning
AGENDA ITEM: Conduct a public hearing and consideration of a Conditional Use Permit Renewal

for a portable building for office use, being a 0.102 of one acre tract of land out of a
tract of land adjacent to Lot 176, & 186, John H. Shary Subdivision, in a (C-3)
General Commercial District, located at 302 S. Taylor Road. Applicant: Best Assets,
LLC c/o Ryan Stauffer — Cervantes

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Project Timeline:

October 20, 2025 — Application for a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) submitted to the City.
October 24, 2025 — Following State and local law, notice of the required public hearings mailed
to all property owners within 200 feet of the subject tract.

November 05, 2025 - Public hearing and consideration of the requested Conditional Use Permit
by the Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z)

December 09, 2025 — Public hearing and consideration of the requested Conditional Use Permit
by the City Council.

Summary:

The site is located at the Northwest corner of Victoria Avenue and S. Taylor Road.

Pursuant to Section 1.43 (3)(H) of the City of Mission Code of Ordinances, a Portable Building
requires the approval of a conditional use permit by the City Council.

The applicant proposes to renew the conditional use permit to continue to use the 12-foot by 64-
foot portable building for office use.

This will be the applicant’s 4" renewal for the conditional use permit for the portable building for
office use. 1st. July 25, 2022, 2nd. October 23, 2023, 3rd. December 04, 2024,

The hours of operation are as follows: Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Staff: 3 employees

Parking: Based on the square footage of the building, a total of 5 parking spaces are required.
The parking requirements are being met.

The Planning Staff has not received any objections to the request from the surrounding property
owners. Staff mailed out (11) legal notices to the surrounding property owners.

In accordance with the zoning ordinance, the P&Z and City Council may impose requirements
and conditions of approval as are needed to ensure that a use requested by a conditional use
permit is compatible and complementary to adjacent properties.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval for 1 year to continue to assess this operation;

Must comply with all City Codes (Building, Fire, Health, etc.),

Hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
CUP is not transferable to others.
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SITE LOCATION
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MAILOUT LIST

PROP_ID
707603
707593
707594
727429
280987
280988
897865
898482
898484
898485
898486

geolD
52979-00-00A-0014-00
$2979-00-00A-0004-00
52979-00-00A-0005-00
52950-00-000-0186-58
52950-00-000-0186-35
52950-00-000-0186-36
14060-00-000-0001-00
V3851-00-000-0001-00
V3851-00-000-0002-00
V3851-00-000-0003-00
V3851-00-000-0004-00

name

SHARY RETAIL LTD
SHARY RETAIL LTD
SHARY RETAIL LTD

BEST ASSETS LLC
RODRIGUEZ JULIA

RAY JACK W & CARLOS J
SIEP MANAGEMENT LLC

SOTO ALEXANDER & AMPARO
SOSA VICTOR EMMANUEL JARAMILLO

IKAME LLC
DIANA O MARTINEZ

addrDelive

12603 SOUTHWEST FWY #166
12603 SOUTHWEST FWY #166
12603 SOUTHWEST FWY #166
PO BOX 1809

300 S TAYLOR

210 S TAYLOR RD

2519 VICTORIA AVE

2808 CASSANDRA ST

2806 CASSANDRA ST

2000 WESTMINSTER CIR

2802 CASSANDRA 5T

addrCity
STAFFORD
STAFFORD
STAFFORD
MCALLEN
MISSION
MISSION
MISSION
MISSION
MISSION
BROWNSVILLE
MISSION

addrState addrZip

X
X
X
X
TX
TX
X
X
X
TX
X

77477
77477
77477
78505-1809
78572-1104
78572-1103
78572-6491
78572-6668
78572-6668
78521-3666
78572




